

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
 RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 417
ANSWERED ON- 06/12/2023


              NATIONAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN TAMIL NADU


417.     SHRI P. WILSON:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of National Highways projects sanctioned in Tamil Nadu during the last three years, details thereof;

(b) the details of pending and delayed National Highways projects with expected completion date in the State of Tamil Nadu; and

(c) the details of original cost and expected increase in cost of these projects due to delay in project completion?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) Total 123 number of projects have been sanctioned/awarded on National Highways in Tamil Nadu during the last three years. The estimated cost of these projects is Rs. 18,616 Cr and cover an aggregate length of 1149 Km.

(b) The details of delayed project on National Highways in the State of Tamil Nadu are Annexed.

(c) The original cost of the delayed projects is Rs. 17,112 Cr. The increase in the cost of these projects due to delay in project completion is subject to site/local/project specific factors or other factors including price escalation during the project time cycle and the actual cost increase is known only on final completion of the project.

*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 417 FOR ANSWER ON 06.12.2023 ASKED BY SHRI P. WILSON

REGARDING NATIONAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN TAMIL NADU:

Sl.No

.

Project Name NH No

(New)

Total Le

ngth(km)

Total Pro

ject Cost

(in Cr)

Appointed

Date

Scheduled

Completio

n Date

Rescheduled C

ompletion Dat

e/

Remarks

DELAYED NH PROJECTS UNDER IMPLEMENTATION BY TAMIL NADU STATE PWD

1

Improvements from Km 91/8-93/7,

95/0-96/0, 96/8-97/2, 97/7-98/568,

99/798-100/0, 114/0-119/560, 120/

0-130/0, 131/0-132/0, 136/8-137/0,

139/0-141/6 and 143/2-153/0 inclu

ding Junction and curve improvem ent, CD Works and Protective wor ks of Kollam Thirumanagalam roa

d NH 208 on EPC Mode

744 33.53 53.62 11.05.2022 10.05.2023 31.12.2023

2

Reconstruction of minor bridge at Km 496/6 and 498/2 of NH 67 (gh

at section ) in the state of Tamilnad u

181 0.01 3.85 09.11.2022 08.10.2023 31.03.2024

3

Permanent measures to improve th

e Blackspot at Km 46/020-46/810 (

Arasakuzhi) and Km 84/200-84/84

0 (Adari) of NH 532 (Cuddalore-V ridhachalam-Salem road) Job No.

NH-532-TN-2022-23-1007

532 1.43 15.01 12.10.2022 07.10.2023 05.01.2024

4

Widening to Two Lane with Paved shoulders from Km 414/4-428/0 an

d Strengthening from Km 422/0 - 4

25/0 of NH 67 including CD works and Protective works in the state of Tamilnadu on EPC mode.

181 13.6 36.49 05.10.2020 02.06.2022 Under terminati

on

5

"Reconstruction of Existing ROB a

t km 113/4 and Construction of Gr ade Separator at Km 113/8 of NH 4

(Chennai - Chittoor - Bangalore Ro ad)"

40 0.01 34.16 03.08.2020 19.01.2023 30.04.2024

6

Construction of Grade Separator at Km 218/6 of NH 67 (Nagappatina m-Guddalore-Mysore Road )(New NH-81)in the State of Tamilnadu o

n EPC Basis

81 0.58 30.52 28.12.2020 21.06.2022 No works in pr

ogress.

Under arbitrati

on


7

Construction of Flyover at Km 362

/790 - 364/555 of (Nagapattinam -

Gudalur - Mysore Road) Periyanai ckenpalayam Junction - Coimbator

e Outskirt in the state of Tamilnadu on EPC mode

181 0 99.4 24.11.2020 25.05.2022 31.12.2023

8

Construction of Grade separator at Km 51/2 of NH -532 (Cuddalore-V

ridhachalam -Salem road) on engin eering Procurement & Constructio

n (EPC) Mode

532 0.93 37.34 05.02.2021 04.08.2022 31.01.2024

9

Widening existing 2 lane to 4 lane with paved shoulder including stre ngthening carriageway from Km 8

0/0-125/0 of Salem-Tirupathur Va

niyambadi Road of NH-179A on E

PC mode-Job No-NH-179A-TN-2

020-21-926

179A 45 302.62 26.02.2021 25.02.2023 31.12.2023

10

Construction of ROB at km 22/2 of NH 49 Extn (New NH No 85) (Ma durai - Cochin road) & Railway ch ainage in km 19/2-3 in lieu of LC-17 between Vadapalanji & Usilam patti Railway stations under Sethub haratham project on Engineering, P rocurement and Construction (EPC

) Basis contract.

85 0.01 59.38 22.02.2021 22.02.2023 30.04.2024

11

Construction of Grade Seperator at Kochadai junction at km 5/10 of N H 49 Extn (New NH No.85) under Annual plan 2020-21 on Engineeri ng, Procurement and Construction (EPC) Basis contract in the state of Tamil Nadu

85 1.19 53.95 09.04.2021 09.04.2023 07.12.2023

12

Construction of ROB at Km 93/4 o

f NH 49 Extn. (Madurai - Cochin r oad) in lieu of LC 85 and Railway Km 89/7-8 in between Theni and B odi Railway Stations.Under Sethu Bharatham project on EPC Mode.

85 0.85 45.18 29.10.2021 29.10.2023 28.08.2024

13

Construction of ROB at Km 75/8 o

f NH 49 Extn. (Madurai - Cochin r oad) in lieu of LC 68 and Railway Km 72/6-7 in between Aundipatti a nd Theni Railway Stations Under S ethuBharatham Project on Enginee ring, Procurement & Construction (

EPC) Basis Contract in the state of Tamil Nadu

85 1.26 92.02 29.10.2021 29.10.2023 28.06.2024


14

Permanent Measures to Improve th

e Black spot ID No.TN-02-680 at A lpet Junction at Km 59/200-59/600

& 60/100-60/800 and Black spot I

D No.TN (02)-457 at Manjakuppa

m clock tower junction at km 60/8

0-60/90 by providing including the existing two lane with paved shoul der to Four lane with centre media

n & Storm water drain including C D works of NH45A Villupuram - P ondy-Nagapattinam Road

32 1.2 8.57 29.07.2022 25.04.2023 25.12.2023

15

Widening of Minor Bridge at Km 4

77/6, Reconstruction of Minor Brid ge at Km 480/2 including Reconstr uction of Slab Culvert at Km 474/4 of NH-67 on Engineering Procure ment & Construction (EPC) Basis Contract in the state of Tamilnadu

181 0.01 7.5 12.10.2022 12.09.2023 31.12.2023


TOTAL(i)   99.61 879.61

DELAYED NH PROJECTS UNDER IMPLEMENTATION BY NHAI IN TAMIL NADU

Sl.No

.

Project Name NH No

(New)

Total Le

ngth(km)

Total Pro

ject Cost

(in Cr)

Appointed

Date

Scheduled

Completio

n Date

Rescheduled C

ompletion Dat

e

1 Balance work of two laning with p aved shoulder of Tindivanam-Kris hnagiri section of NH-66 from Km

37.600 to Km 219.782

77 182.2 513.5 04.11.2019 03.07.2021 31.01.2024

2 Two laning with Paved Shoulder o

f Meensurutti (Km. 98.433) to Chi dambaram (Km.129.965) Section o

f NH-227

81 31.5 736.3 09.08.2021 08.08.2023 31.12.2023

3 Strengthening and Widening the ex isting 2 lane carriageway to 2 lane with paved shoulders from Km 0+

000 to Km 85+000 of NH-544H (N

H(O) Project (Thoppur – Mettur –

Bhavani –Erode section)

544H 85.0 186.5 14.07.2022 Package I  3

.08.2023


Package II 2

4.7.2023,


Package III

3.08.2023


PackageIV

07.08.2023

Package I  31.0

1.2024


Package II  24.7

.2023,


PackageIII 31.0

1.2024


PackageIV 31.0

3.2024

4 Six Lanning of Sriperumbudur to K araipettai from km 37.000 to 71.01

5 of NH-4 (New NH-48) in the stat

e of Tamil Nadu under residual NH DP (Phase-V) under Bharatmala P ariyojana on EPC mode

48 34.0 819.9 24.05.2019 22.05.2021 31.12.2024


5 Six laning of Karaipettai to Walaja pet Section of NH – 4 (New NH-4

8) From Km. 71+015 to Km. 107+

091 on EPC Mode in the state of T amil Nadu under NHDP Phase-V

48 36.1 776.7 11.02.2019 09.02.2021 31.08.2024

6 6L of Maduravoyal to Sriperumbu dur Section from Km. 13.800 to K

m. 37.000 of  NH-4 through State

Highways Department

48 23.2 463.4 14.02.2022 13.02.2023 01.02.2024

7 Four laning of Villupuram Km. 0/0

00 to Puducherry Km 29/000 Secti on of NH-45A

332 29.0 998.7 25.11.2021 24.11.2023 31.03.2024

8 Four laning of Puducherry (km.29/

000) to Poondiyankuppam (km.67/

000) section of NH-45A

32 38.0 1294.5 15.11.2021 14.11.2023 30.06.2024

9 Four laning of Sattanathapuram (k

m.123/800) to Nagapattinam (km.1

79/555) section of NH45A

32 55.8 1872.7 05.10.2020 04.10.2022 17.01.2025

10 Four laning of Kamalapuram - Odd anchatram section of NH-209 (Ne

w NH-83)

83 36.5 1039.0 05.12.2019 20.01.2023 31.05.2024

11 Four Laning of Chettikulam - Nat ham section from km 7.300 to km 3

6.690 of NH-785

785 29.4 837.6 05.11.2018 03.11.2020 31.12.2023

12 Four Laning of Vadipatti – Thamar aipatti section (Madurai Ring Road

) from km 0.000 to km 29.960 of N

H-744A

744A 30.0 833.2 16.03.2020 15.03.2022 31.07.2024

13 Four Laning of Melur – Karaikudi section from km 0.000 to km 45.85

5 of NH-36, 338 and 383

36,338

& 383

45.9 1103.9 16.03.2020 15.03.2022 31.03.2024

14 4-laning of Vikravandi - Sethiatho pe section of NH-45C from Km 0.

000 to Km 65.960

36 66.0 1105.5 20.03.2018 18.03.2020 31.05.2024

15 4-laning of Sethiathope - Cholapur am section of NH-45C from Km 6

5.960 to Km 116.440

36 50.5 1671.8 16.08.2018 15.08.2020 30.06.2024

16 4-laning of Cholapuram - Thanjavu

r section of NH-45C from Km 116.

440 to Km 164.275

36 47.8 1544.7 06.09.2018 04.09.2020 31.03.2024

17 Balance work of 2L+PS of Nagapa ttinam - Thanjavur section of NH-6

7 from Km 1.600 to Km 16.690 &

Km 29.850 to Km 80.133

83 65.4 434.1 05.05.2021 04.05.2023 31.12.2023


TOTAL(ii)   886.3 16232


GRAND TOTAL(i)+(ii)[32 Nos.]   985.91 17111.61


*****

